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SuPLEE, CLoONEY & CoMPANY LLC 

CirnTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

308 East Broad Street, Westfield, New Jersey 07090-2122 

Telephone 908-789-9300 Fax 908-789-8535 

E•mail info@scnco.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Township of Hillsborough 
Municipal Utilities Authority 

302 Towne Centre Drive 
Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Township of 
Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority, which comprise the statements of net position as of 
and for the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective net position of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities 
Authority, as of November 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net position and cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a ba.sis 
for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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SuPLEE, CLoONEY & CoMPANY LLC 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority's ability to continue as a going concern 
within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards, we: 

, Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

, Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

, Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal 
Utilities Authority's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

, Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Township of Hillsborough Municipal 
Utilities Authority's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain 
internal control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion analysis and the schedules related to accounting, reporting for 
pensions in Schedule R-1 through R-3, and the schedule related to accounti_ng and reporting for 
postretirement benefits other than pensions (OPEB) in Schedule S-1 through S-3 are presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
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SuPLEE, CLoONEY & CoMPANY LLC 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report 
dated October 9, 2025 on our consideration of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities 
Authority's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority's internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

October 9, 2025 
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SuPLEE, CLoONEY & CoMPANY LLC 

CERTIFIED PunLIC AccouwrANTS 

308 East Broad Street, Westfield, New Jersey 07090-2122 

Telephone 908-789-9300 Fax 908-789-8535 

ENmail info@scnco.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF BASIC FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Township of Hillsborough 
Municipal Utilities Authority 

302 Towne Centre Drive 
Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the 
financial statements of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority as of and for 
the year ended November 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority's financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 9, 2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the 
Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority's internal control over financial reporting 
(internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Township of Hillsborough 
Municipal Utilities Authority's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, 
to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township of Hillsborough 
Municipal Utilities Authority's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we 
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of 
our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

October 9, 2025 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 



Management's Discussion and Analysis 
Unaudited 

In this section of the annual report, management of The Township of Hillsborough 
Municipal Utilities Authority (the "Authority") presents a narrative discussion and analysis 
of the Authority's financial activities for the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023. 
This section of the report should be read in conjunction with the Authority's audited 
financial statements and supplementary information for the years ended November 30, 
2024 and 2023. The Authority's audited financial statements are presented in conformity 
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Financial Highlights 

Total assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources at year-end totaled $20.3 million 
largely comprised of investments and fixed assets. This represents an increase of $780 
thousand over the prior year. Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources total 
$9.3 million comprised of Net Pension Liability of $2.1 million and a Net OPEB Liability of 
$4.7 million. This is a net decrease of $135 thousand from the prior year. Working 
capital balances are adequate to meet the operational needs of the Authority. 

Operating Revenues totaled $7.5 million, an increase of 13.2% from the prior year. 
Operating Expenses totaled $6.7 million a decrease of 1.0% from the prior year. 
Revenues are generated largely from sewer service charges and connection charges. 
The largest operating expense are the costs related to sewerage treatment. 

Cash and Investments total $6.5 million an increase of $400 thousand over the prior 
year's total of $6.1 million. 

Overview of Annual Financial Report 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) serves as an introduction to, and 
should be read in conjunction with, the basic audited financial statements and 
supplementary information. The MD&A represents management's examination and 
analysis of the Authority's financial condition and performance. Summary financial 
statement data, key financial and operational indicators used in the Authority's budget, 
and other management tools were used for this analysis. 

The financial statements report information about the Authority using full accrual 
accounting methods as utilized by similar business activities in the private sector. The 
financial statements include a Statement of Net Position; a Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes to Net Position; a Statement of Cash Flows; and notes to the 
financial statements. 
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The Statement of Net Position presents the Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and 

Outflows of Resources and Total Net Position of the Authority on a historical cost basis. 

Over time, increases and decreases in the components of the Authority's Total Net 

Position are indicators of whether the financial position of the Authority is improving or 

deteriorating. 

While the Statement of Net Position provides information about the nature and amount 

of resources and obligations at year-end, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 

Changes to Net Position presents the results of the business activities over the course of 

the fiscal year and information as to how the net position changed during the year. All 

changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 

change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. 

The Statement of Cash Flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents, resulting 

from operational, financing, and investing activities. This statement presents cash 

receipts and cash disbursement information, without consideration of the earnings event, 

when an obligation arises, or depreciation of capital assets. 

The Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 68 requires state and 

local governmental entities to disclose their unfunded pension liabilities. The Authority 

participates in the pension plan sponsored by the State of New Jersey, which has a 

publicized, large unfunded liability. Although the Authority is not responsible for making 

pension payments to employees when they retire, GASB 68 dictates that the pro-rata 

share represented by Authority employees participating in PERS (Public Employee 

Retirement System) be reported in the audited financial statements to promote better 

financial clarity. Understandably, the net pension liability of $2,138,605, shown within 

non-current liabilities, is a significant amount at November 30, 2024. 

The Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 75 requires state and 

local governmental entities to disclose their unfunded OPEB (postretirement benefits 

other than pension) liabilities. The Authority participates in the state health benefits plan 

sponsored by the State of New Jersey, which has a publicized, large unfunded liability. 

Although the Authority is not responsible for making postretirement benefit payments to 

employees when they retire, GASB 75 dictates that the pro-rata share represented by 

Authority employees participating in SHBP (State Health Benefits Plan) be reported in 

the audited financial statements to promote better financial clarity. Understandably, the 

net OPEB liability of $4,710,744, shown within non-current liabilities, is a significant 

amount at November 30, 2024. 

The Notes to the Financial Statements provide required disclosures and other 

information that are essential to a full understanding of material data provided in the 

statements. The notes present information about the Authority's accounting policies, 

significant account balances and activities, material risks, obligations, commitments, 

contingencies and subsequent events, if any. 
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Summary of Organization and Business 

The Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority is a public body politic and 
corporate, organized and existing under the County and Municipal Utility Authorities 
Law, constituting Chapter 183 of the P.L. of 1957 of the State of New Jersey approved 
August 22, 1957 and the acts amendatory thereof or supplemental thereto and was 
created by virtue of an ordinance of the Township Committee of the Township of 
Hillsborough in the County of Somerset, adopted on April 13, 1966. 

The Authority was created for the purpose of providing sanitary sewer service to the 
Township of Hillsborough, New Jersey. The Authority currently maintains 181 miles of 
gravity sewer, 17 sewage pumping stations, and 14.6 miles of force main. The Authority 
has a service agreement with the Somerset-Raritan Valley Sewerage Authority for 
sanitary waste treatment. 

Revenue is provided primarily from annual service charges collected from customers 
using the system and initial connection fees. 

Contacting the Authority's Management 

Any questions about the Authority's report or if additional information is needed, please 
contact the Executive Director of The Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities 
Authority, 302 Towne Centre Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844. 

Financial Analysis 

The following comparative condensed financial statements and other selected 
information serve as key financial data and indicators for management, monitoring and 
planning. 
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Condensed Financial Statements 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

,ill.21 2023 Net Change ~ 2022 

Assets 

Current Assets $ 6,495,733 $ 6,123,078 $ 372,655 6.1% $ 7,274,104 

Fixed Assets 11,766,461 11,166,130 600,331 5.4% 10,097,920 

Right of Use Asset 179,118 (179,118) -100.0% 314,264 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,064,221 2,077,316 (13,095) -0.6% 2,621,439 

Total Assets and Deferred 
Outflows of Resources $ 20,326,415 $ 19,545,642 $ 780,773 4.0% $ 20,307,727 

Liabililies 

Current Liabilities $ 505,655 $ 640,155 $ (134,500) -21.0% $ 648,351 

Right of Use Liability- Long term 116,237 (116,237) -100.0% 241,634 

Net Pension Liability 2,138,605 2,347,700 (209,095) -8.9% 2,528,122 

Net OPEB Liability 4,710,744 3,783,599 927,145 24.5% 4,103,774 

Total Liabilities 7,355,004 6,887,691 467,313 6.8% 7,521,881 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,964,217 2,565,819 (601,602) -23.4% 2,859,482 

Net Position 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 11,766,461 11,166,130 600,331 5.4% 10,097,920 

Unrestricted (759,267) (1,073,998) 314,731 -29.3% (171,556) 

Total Net Position 11,007,194 10,092,132 915,062 9.1% 9,926,364 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 

Resources and Net Position $ 20,326,415 $ 19,545,642 $ 780,773 4.0% $ 20,307,727 

Condensed Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

2024 2023 Net Change ~ 2022 

Operating Revenues $ 7,499,390 $ 6,622,016 $ 877,374 13.2% $ 6,483,223 

Operating Expenses 6,681,103 6,771,954 (90,851) -1.3% 6,733,734 

Operating Income 818,287 (149,938) 968,225 -645.8% (250,511) 

Non Operating Revenues (Expenses) 96,775 315,706 (218,931) -69.3% 271,645 

Change in Net Position 915,062 165,768 749,294 452.0% 21,134 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 10,092,132 9,926,364 165,768 1.7% 9,905,230 

Net Position, End of Year $ 11,007,194 $ 10,092,132 $ 915,062 9.1% $ 9,926,364 
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MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 
NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

Revenue Account: 
Cash 
Investments 

ASSETS 

Accounts Receivable: 
Sewer Charges 
Connection Charges 

General Account: 
Cash 
Investments 

Construction Account: 
Cash 
Investments 
Reserve for Debt Service 
Investments 

Inspection Trust Account: 
Cash 

Fixed Assets: 
Collection System 
Facilities 
Equipment 
Fixed Assets: 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Fixed Assets 

Right to Use Asset 

NET OTHER ASSETS 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Pension Related 
OPEB Related 

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

$ 

2024 

489,205 
3,780.424 

335,939 
543 

336.482 

10.491 
1.031,029 

46,671 
302.701 

345.355 

153.375 

6,495,733 

24.769.532 
5,728.639 
2,248,028 

32,746.199 
20,979.738 
11,766.461 

11.766.461 

347.439 
1,716.782 

2,064.221 

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED 
OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES $ 20.326.415 

$ 

EXHIBIT"A" 
SHEET 111 

416.505 
3,138.217 

353.344 
1.106 

354.450 

51.777 
1.637.971 

38.437 

333,475 

152.246 

6.123.078 

24,653,392 
4,639.472 
2,248.028 

31,540.892 
20.374.762 
11.166.130 

179.118 

11.345.248 

784.803 
1.292.513 

2,077.316 

$ 19,545.642 

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT"A" 
SHEET #2 

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

NOVEMBER 30 2024 AND 2023 

2024 2023 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ 211,252 $ 249,857 

Payroll Deductions Payable 7,314 15,448 

Overpayments-Service Charges 33,963 33,963 

Miscellaneous Deposits 152,994 156,906 

Accrued Vacation and Sick Pay 100,132 121,100 

Lease Payable 62,881 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 505,655 640,155 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 

Lease Payable 116,237 

Net Pension Liability 2,138,605 2,347,700 

Net OPEB Liability 4,710,744 3,783,599 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 6,849,349 6,247,536 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,355,004 6,887,691 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF REQOURCES 

Pension Related 241,391 224,644 

OPEB Related 1,722,826 2,341,175 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,964,217 2,565,819 

Net Position: 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 11,766,461 11,166,130 

Unrestricted: 
Operating Cost 1,695,250 1,695,250 

Capital Improvements 3,369,126 3,369,126 

Operating (5,823,643) (6,138,374) 

TOTAL NET POSITION 11,007,194 10,092,132 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS 

OF RESOURCES AND NET POSITION $ 20,326,415 $ 19,545,642 

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

EXHIBIT"B" 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

2024 2023 

Operating Revenue: 
Sewer Service Charges $ 6,817,909 $ 6,252,299 

Connection Charges 283,539 66,954 

Inspection Fees 8,575 36,692 

Plan Review Fees 3,991 

Other 321,668 193,046 

Interest on Delinquent Accounts 67,699 69,034 

Total Operating Revenues 7,499,390 6,622,016 

Operating Expenses: 
Operating Costs 2,773,769 2,792,038 

Sewerage Treatment 3,302,358 3,414,119 

Depreciation Expense 604,976 565,797 

Total Operating Expenses 6,681,103 6,771,954 

Operating Income 818,287 (149,938) 

Non-Operating Revenue (Expense): 

Interest Income 226,318 138,199 

Interest Expense (1,240) 

Pension Related (245,016) 24,298 

OPES Related 115,473 225,839 

Amortization of Lease (71,390) 
96,775 315,706 

Change in Net Position 915,062 165,768 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 10,092,132 9,926,364 

Net Position, End of Year $ 11,007,194 $ 10,092,132 

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT"C" 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30 2024 AND 2023 

2024 2023 

Cash Flows from Ogerating Activities: 

Receipts from Sewer Service Charges $ 6,817,909 $ 6,252,299 

Receipts from Connection Charges 283,539 66,954 

Miscellaneous Receipts 365,260 302,763 

Payments to Suppliers (4,820,151) (5,017,753) 

Payments to Employees (1,276,944) (1,311,054) 

Net Cash Provided by Ogerating Activities 1,369,613 293,209 

Cash Flows from Cagital and Related Financing Activities: 

Acquisition of Capital Assets (1,205,307) (1,634,007) 

Right of Use - Asset 179,118 135,146 

Righi of Use - Liability (179,118) (62,516) 

Net Cash Used by Cagital and Related Financing Activities (1,205,307) (1,561,377) 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 

Interest Income/Expense 226,318 138,199 

Sale/(Purchase) of Investments (349,847) 1,260,855 

Other Receipts/(Expenses) (72,630) 

Net Cash Provided/Used) by Investing Activities (123,529) 1,326,424 

Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 40,777 58,256 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 658,965 600,709 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ 699,742 $ 658,965 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided 

by Operating Activities: 

Net Income (Loss) From Operations $ 818,287 $ (149,938) 

Add Expenses Not Using Working Capital: 

Depreciation 604,976 565,797 

Add (Deduct) Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital: 

Accounts Receivable 17,968 (51,574) 

Accounts Payable (38,605) (42,447) 

Payroll Deductions Payable (8,134) 3,413 

Overpayments-Service Charges (7,995) 

Miscellaneous Deposits (3,911) (10,418) 

Accrued Vacation and Sick Pay (20,968) (13,629) 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities $ 1,369,613 $ 293,209 

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 

13 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(1) GENERAL 

(2) 

The Township of Hillsborough Municipal Utilities Authority is a public body politic and 
corporate. organized and existing under the County and Municipal Utility Authorities 
Law. constituting Chapter 183 of the P.L. of 1957 of the State of New Jersey approved 
August 22. 1957 and the acts amendatory thereof or supplemental thereto and was 
created by virtue of an ordinance of the Township Committee of the Township of 
Hillsborough in the County of Somerset. adopted on April 13, 1966. 

The Authority was created for the purpose of providing sanitary sewer service to the 
Township of Hillsborough. New Jersey. The Authority currently maintains 181 miles of 
gravity sewer. 17 sewage pumping stations. and 14.6 miles of force main. The Authority 
has a service agreement with the Somerset-Raritan Valley Sewerage Authority for 
sanitary waste treatment. 

Revenue is provided. primarily from annual service charges collected from customers 
using the system and initial connection fees. 

The service contract with the Township dated September 1. 1966 requires that service 
charges be sufficient to provide in each fiscal year all operating, maintenance. debt 
service and reserve requirements necessary to operate the system. 

The service agreement further provides that the Authority will charge the Township and 
the Township will pay to the Authority annual charges sufficient to cover in each fiscal 
year any short-fall in meeting the expenses of the System (including operation and 
maintenance. debt service, deficits resulting from failure to receive sums due to the 
Authority from others. and such reserves or sinking funds as may be required or 
deemed desirable) out of the funds and revenues of the Authority (including service 
charges bond proceeds, insurance proceeds, investments proceeds. contributions and 
reserves on hand). 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared in conformity with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting 
body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The 
most significant of the GASB"s accounting policies are described below. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Reporting Entity 

The Authority"s financial statements include the operations of the wastewater collection 
system for which the Board Members of the Authority exercise financial accountability. 
The Board members are appointed to five-year terms by the Township of Hillsborough. 
There are no additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity and the 
Authority is not included in any other reporting entity. 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared on the accrual basis and in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to enterprise funds 
of state and local governments. An Enterprise Fund is used to account for operations: 
(i) that are financed primarily through user charges. or (ii) where the governing body has 
decided that determination of net income is appropriate. 

The accounting and financial reporting applied by the Authority is determined by its 
measurement focus. The financial statements are reported using the economic 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. The transactions of the 
Authority are accounted for on a flow of economic resources measurement focus. With 
this measurement focus. all assets and all liabilities associated with the operations are 
included in the Statements of Net Position. Net Position (totals assets and deferred 
outflows net of total liabilities and deferred inflows) are segregated into invested in 
capital assets. restricted and unrestricted components. 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No. 68 
"Accounting and Financial Reporting for Public Employees Pensions" which requires the 
State of New Jersey to calculate and allocate the unfunded net pension liability of Public 
Employees Retirement System (PERS) of the participating employers as of December 
31. 2024. The statement does not alter the amounts of funds that must be budgeted for 
pension payments under existing state law. 

Statement 68 requires a state or local government employer (or non-employer 
contributing entity in a special funding situation) to recognize a net pension liability 
measured as of a date (the measurement date) no earlier than the end of its prior fiscal 
year. If a state or local government employer or non-employer contributing entity makes 
a contribution to a defined benefit pension plan between the measurement date of the 
reported net pension liability and the end of the government"s reporting period. 
Statement 68 requires that the government recognize its contribution as a deferred 
outflow of resources. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions (Continued) 

In addition, Statement 68 requires recognition of deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources for changes in the net pension liability of a state or local 

government employer or non-employer contributing entity that arise from other types of 

events. 

Under GAAP. Authorities are required to recognize the pension liability in Statements of 

Revenues, Expenses, Changes in Net Assets and Noles to the Financial Statements in 

accordance with GASB 68. The liability required to be displayed by GASB 68 is 

displayed as a separate line item in the Net Liabilities area of the Statement of Net 

Position. 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Poslemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions 

(OPEB) 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement no. 75, 

"Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemp/oyment Benefits Other Than 

Pensions". This statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing 

liabilities, deferred outflows and inflows of resources, and expenses for postemployment 

benefits other than pensions. II also requires the State of New Jersey to calculate and 

allocate to each participating member, for note disclosure purposes only, the OPEB net 

liability of New Jersey Health Benefits Local Government Retiree Plan (the Plan). The 

statement does not alter the amount of funds that must be budgeted for OPEB payment 

under existing state law. 

Under GAAP. Authorities are required to recognize the OPEB liability in Statements of 

Revenues, Expenses, Changes in Net Position and Notes to the Financial Statements in 

accordance with GASB 75. The liability required to be displayed by GASB 75 is 

displayed as a separate line item in the Net Liabilities area of the Statement of Net 

Position. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets. the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate 

section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element. 

deferred outflows of resources. represents a consumption of net position that applies to 

a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 

(expense/expenditure) until then. 

In addition to liabilities. the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 

separate section for deferred inflows of resources, This separate financial statement 

element. deferred inflows of resources. represents an acquisition of net position that 

applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources 

(revenue) until that time. The Authority has two items that qualifies in this category. 

deferred amounts related to pension and OPEB. 

Cash Equivalents 

Cash equivalents are stated at cost. which approximates market. The Authority 

considers investments with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Investments 

Investments in marketable securities and debt securities are valued at their fair values 

based on quoted market prices or prices which are provided by investment managers in 

the statement of financial position. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are 

included in the statement of activities. 

Accounts Receivable 

The Authority considers all other accounts receivable to be fully collectible. If amounts 

become uncollectible. they will be charged to operations when that determination is 

made. 

Inventory 

Inventory of spare parts and supplies is recorded as an expense when purchased and 

accordingly. is not included in the statements of net assets. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Leases 

Lease receivables are measured at the present value of the lease payments expected to 
be received during the lease term. The Authority may receive variable lease payments 
that are dependent upon the lessee's revenue. The variable payments are recorded as 
an inflow of resources in the period the payment is received. The deferred inflow of 
resources is recorded at the initiation of the lease in an amount equal to the initial 
recording of the lease receivable. The deferred inflow of resources is amortized in a 
systematic and rational manner over the lease term. 

Lease liabilities represent obligations to make lease payments arising from the lease. 
Lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value 
of the expected lease payments over the lease term, less any lease incentives. Interest 
expense is recognized ratably over the contract term. The lease term may include 
options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the option will 
be exercised. Payments for short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less are 
expensed as incurred and these leases are not included as leas liabilities or right -lo­
use assets on the statements of net position. 

Right to Use Assets 

Right to use assets are initially measured at an amount equal to the initial measurement 
of the related lease liability plus any lease payments made prior to the lease term, less 
incentives, and plus ancillary charges necessary to place the lease into service. The 
right to use assets are amortized in a systematic and rational manner over the life of the 
related lease. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Fixed Assets 

Fixed assets are stated at cost which includes direct construction costs and other 
expenditures related to construction. Depreciation is determined on a straight-line basis. 
for all plant and equipment. Depreciation is provided for over the following estimated 
useful lives: 

Collection System 
Facilities 
Machinery and Equipment 
Computer Equipment 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Vehicles 

20-40 years 
30 years 
10-20 years 
3-5 years 
10 years 
5 years 

Details of fixed assets as of November 30. 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

2024 2023 

Collection System $24.769.532 $24.653.392 
Facilities 5,728.639 4,639.472 
Equipment 2.248.028 2,248.028 

32,746.199 31.540.892 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 20,979.738 20,374.762 

Net Fixed Assets S11 :Z66 '161 S11.16613Q 

Management has elected not to include depreciation expense in the service charge rate 
structure. 

Vacation and Sick Leave 

Authority employees are granted vacation in varying amounts and earn certain sick 
leave time. In the event of termination. an employee is reimbursed for accumulated 
vacation days. All employees are eligible for the reimbursement of 50% of accumulated 
sick leave at retirement or termination. unless for cause. Accumulated unpaid vacation 
and sick leave amounted to $100.132 and $121.100 at November 30. 2024 and 2023. 
respectively. The Authority uses a look-back period to estimate the amount of sick leave 
earned. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Use of Estimates 

The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Income Taxes 

No provision for income taxes has been made as the Authority is exempt from Federal 
and State income taxes. 

Net Position 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Net Investment in Capital Assets - consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any debt that are 
attributable to the acquisition. construction. or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted - when constraints placed on net position are either a) externally 
imposed by creditors (such as the bond resolution). grantors. or laws or 
regulations of other governments orb) imposed by law. 

Unrestricted - any other net position that does not meet the definition of 
"restricted" or "invested in capital assets." 

Trust Accounts 

1. Revenue Account 

The Revenue Account is established to receive all revenues due to the Authority. 
Periodic withdrawals are made from the Revenue Account to each of the related 
accounts to provide the financial resources necessary for the other accounts to 
carry out their required activities. 

2. General Account 

The General Account is established to hold unrestricted funds. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED} 

(3) 

Cash (Continued} 

Trust Accounts (Continued} 

3. Construction Account 

The Construction Account has been established to receive and disburse cash for 
a construction project. or projects. undertaken by the Authority. The Trustee will 
credit the Construction Account with cash received from the Federal 
Government. State Grants. proceeds from sale of bonds. insurance proceeds 
and cash made available by the Authority. Cash may be withdrawn by a 
requisition certified by the consulting engineer"s certificate as to the need. receipt 
or performance of the items indicated in the requisition. 

4. Reserve for Debt Service Account 

The Reserve for Debt Service Account is established to provide additional 
security. 

BUDGETARY PROCEDURES 

The Authority follows these procedures in establishing the Operating Fund budget: 

The annual budget for each fiscal year of the Authority is introduced by resolution 
passed by not less than a majority of the governing body. Copies are submitted to the 
Director of the Division of Local Government Services Director prior to the beginning of 
the Authority"s fiscal year for approval prior to its adoption. 

The budget must comply with the terms and provisions of any security agreements. and 
is to be in such form and detail as to items of revenue. expenses and other contents as 
required by law or by rules and regulations of the Local Finance Board. 

No authority budget can be finally adopted until the Director has approved the budget. 

Public hearings are conducted to obtain citizen comments on the proposed budget. 

Operating expense appropriations lapse at the close of the fiscal year to the extent that 
they have not been expended. 

The level at which expenditures cannot exceed the budget is at the total budget level. 

The budget may be increased after adoption when an item of revenue has been made 
available after the adoption date. 

21 



(4) 

(5) 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

As of November 30 cash and cash equivalents of the Authority consisted of the 

following: 

Checking and Money Market Accounts $699 742 $658.965 

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New 

Jersey which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). the 

Savings Association Insurance Fund (SAIF). or by any other agencies of the United 

States that insures deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. New 

Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds only in banks which meet the 

requirements of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act or the State of New 

Jersey Cash Management Fund. This Act. commonly referred to as "GUDPA". requires 

that banks which accept public funds to be a public depository. The statutes require 

public depositories to maintain collateral for deposits of public funds that exceed 

insurance limits. 

The Authority does not have a policy for either credit risk or custodial credit risk. 

However. it is the Authority"s policy only to invest with banks that are approved by the 

board. 

The Authority does not have a policy to limit interest rate risk. Investments consist of 

U.S. government agency obligations. 

INVESTMENTS 

The Authority"s investments include restricted and unrestricted investments which are 

held by a bank or bank trust department in the Authority"s name. 

Carrying Fair 
Amount Value 

November 30, 2024: 
Federated Money Market Treasury Obligations $5 459.509 $5 459.509 

November 30, 2023: 
Federated Money Market Treasury Obligations $5 109 663 $5 109 663 

Cost of Investments approximates Fair Value due to the short-term nature of the 

investments. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(6) CHANGES IN FIXED ASSETS 

The following is a summary of the changes in fixed assets for the period ending 

November 30, 2024: 

Collection System 
Facilities 
Equipment 

Less: Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Balance 
November 
30.2023 

$24,653,392 
4,639,472 
2,248,028 

31,540,892 

20,374.762 

$ 1116613Q 

(7) ACCRUED VACATION AND SICK LEAVE 

Additions 

$ 116,138 
1,089,167 

1,205,305 

604 974 

$ 6QQ 331 

Balance 
November 

Disposals 30, 2024 

$24,769,532 
5,728,639 
2,248,028 

32,746,199 

20,979,738 

$ (- Q -l $11 Z66 461 

Certain employees are permitted to accrue unused vacation and sick leave. The 

Authority estimates its liability for such accrued time at November 30 to be as follows: 

$jQQ 132 

(8) NET POSITION 

2023 

$121 100 

The components of net position as of November 30 are as follows: 

2024 
Net Position: 

Net Investment in Capital Assets $11,766,461 
Unrestricted: 
Operating Cost 1,695,250 
Capital Improvements 3,369,126 
Rate Stabilization 
Net Pension Liability (2,032,557) 
Net OPES Liability (4,716,788) 
Unrestricted 925 702 

$11,0QZ 19'1 

23 

2023 

$11,166,130 

1,695,250 
3,369,126 

(1,787,541) 
(4,832,261) 

481 428 

$jQ Q92 132 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(9) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLAN 

Substantially all eligible employees participate in the Public Employees' Retirement 

System (PERS), or the Defined Contribution Retirement System (DCRP), which have 

been established by state statute and are administered by the New Jersey Division of 

Pensions and Benefits. The Division issues a publicly available financial report that 

includes the financial statements and required supplementary information for the Public 

Employees Retirement System. This report may be obtained by writing to the 

Division of Pensions and Benefits, P.O. Box 295, Trenton, New Jersey, 08625 or are 

available online at www.nj.gov/treasury/pensions/annrprts.shtml. 

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) - The Public Employees' Retirement 

System (PERS) was established as of January 1, 1955, under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

43: 15A, to provide retirement, death, disability and medical benefits to certain qualified 

members, The PERS is a cost-sharing multiple employer plan. Membership is 

mandatory for substantially, all full-time employees of the State of New Jersey or any 

county, municipality, school district or public agency, provided the employee is not 

required to be a member of another state-administered retirement system or other state 

pension fund or local jurisdiction's pension fund. 

Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) - The Defined Contribution 

Retirement Program (DCRP) was established July 1, 2007, under the provisions of 

Chapter 92, P.L. 2007 and Chapter 103, P.L 2007, and was expanded under the 

provisions of Chapter 89, P.L. 2009. The DCRP provides eligible employees and their 

beneficiaries with a tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life 

insurance coverage and disability coverage. 

Vesting and Benefit Provisions 

The vesting and benefit provisions for PERS are set by N.J.S.A. 43:15A and 43:36. All 

benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 

years of service. Members may seek early retirement after achieving 25 years of service 

credit or they may elect deferred retirement after achieving ten years of service credit; in 

which case, benefits would begin the first day of the month after the member attains 

normal retirement age. 

Newly elected or appointed officials that have an existing DCRP account, or are a 

member of another State-administered retirement system are immediately invested in 

the DCRP. For newly elected or appointed officials that do not qualify for immediate 

vesting in the DCRP. Employee and employer contributions are held during the initial 

year of membership. Upon commencing the second year of DCRP membership, the 

member is fully invested. However, if a member is not eligible to continue in the DCRP 

for a second year of membership, the member may apply for a refund of the employee 

contributions from the DCRP, while the employer contributions will revert back to the 

employer. Employees are required to contribute 7.5% of their base salary and employers 

contribute 3.0%. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(9) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions GASS 68 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASS) Statement No. 68 "Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Public Employees Pensions" requires the State of New 
Jersey to calculate and allocate, for note disclosure purposes only, the unfunded net 
pension liability of Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) of the participating 
authority as of November 30, 2024. The statement does not alter the amounts of funds 
that must be budgeted for pension payments under existing state law. 

Under accounting principles and practices prescribed by the Division of Local 
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, any 
unfunded net pension liability of the authority, allocated by the State of New Jersey, is 
not required to be reported in the financial statements as presented and any pension 
contributions required to be paid are raised in that year's budget and no liability is 
accrued at November 30, 2024. • 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) 

At June 30, 2024, the State reported a net pension liability of $2,138,605 for the 
Authority's proportionate share of the total net pension liability. The total pension liability 
for the June 30, 2024 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation as of 
July 1, 2023, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2024. The Authority ·s proportion of 
the net pension liability was based on a projection of the Authority's long-term share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating 
employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2024, the Authority's proportion was 
0.0157388681 percent, which was a decrease of 0.0004696303 percent from its 
proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the State recognized an actuarially determined 
pension expense of $242,548 for the Authority's proportionate share of the total pension 
expense. The pension expense recognized in the Authority's financial statements based 
on the April 1, 2024 billing was $216,631. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(9) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) (Continued) 

At June 30. 2024, the State reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to PERS from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual 
experience 

Changes of assumptions 

Net difference between projected and 
actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between Authority contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions 

$ 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflow of 
Resources 

42,840 $ 

2,657 

301,942 

Deferred 
Inflow of 

Resources 

5,694 

24,332 

99,161 

112,204 

347,439 $ __ 2_4_1 ... ,3_91= 

Other local amounts reported by the State as the Authority's proportionate share of 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will 
be recognized in the State's actuarially calculated pension expense as follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30. 

2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

26 

Amount 

($52,852) 
108,206 
(2,473) 
14,613 
38,555 

$106,047 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(9) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLAN /CONTINUED} 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS} /Continued} 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30. 2024 measurement date was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2023, which rolled forward to June 30, 
2024. These actuarial valuations used the following assumptions: 

Inflation 
Price 
Wage 

Salary Increases 

Investment Rate of Return 

2.75% 
3.25% 

2.75-6.55% 
Based on 

Years of Service 

7.00% 

Pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the Pub-201 O General Below-Median 
Income Employee mortality table with an 82.2% adjustment for males and 101.4% 
adjustment for females, and with future improvement from the base year of 2010 on a 
generational basis. Post-retirement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 General 
Below-Median Income Healthy Retiree mortality table with a 91.4% adjustment for males 
and 99. 7% adjustment for females, and with future improvement from the base year of 
201 O on a generational basis. Disability retirement rates used to value disabled retirees 
were based on the Pub-201 O Non-Safety Disabled Retiree mortality table with a 127. 7% 
adjustment for males and 117.2% adjustment for females, and with future improvement 
from the base year of 2010 on a generational basis. Mortality improvement is based on 
Scale MP-2021. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2023 valuation were based on the results 
of an actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(9) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED} 

Long-Term Rate of Return 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan 

investments (7.00% at June 30, 2024) is determined by the State Treasurer, after 

consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investment and Division of Pensions 

and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rate of 

return was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of 

expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment 

expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 

combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected 

future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 

expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic rates of return for each major assets 

class included in PERS's target assets allocation as of June 30, 2024 asset are 

summarized in the following table: 

Assets Class 
US Equity 
Non-U.S. Developed Market Equity 
International Small Cap Equity 
Emerging Market Equity 
Private Equity 
Real Estate 
Real Assets 
High Yield 
Private Credit 
Investment Grade Credit 
Cash Equivalents 
U.S. Treasury's 
Risk Mitigation Strategies 

Discount Rate 

Target 
Allocation 
28.00% 
12.75% 
1.25% 
5.50% 
13.00% 
8.00% 
3.00% 
4.50% 
8.00% 
7.00% 
2.00% 
4.00% 
3.00% 

Long-Term 
Expected Real 
Rate of Return 

8.63% 
8.85% 
8.85% 
10.66% 
12.40% 
10.95% 
8.20% 
6.74% 
8.90% 
5.37% 
3.57% 
3.57% 
7.10% 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 

2024. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 

contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates 

and that contributions from employers and the nonemployer contributing entity will be 

based on 100% of the actuarially determined contributions for the State employer and 

100% of actuarially determined contributions for the local employers. Based on those 

assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 

projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term 

expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all projected benefit 

payments in determining the total pension liability. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(9) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Sensitivity of the Authority"s proportionate share of net pension liability to changes in the 
discount rate 

The following presents the Authority"s proportionate share of the net pension liability of 
the participating employers as of June 30. 2024 respectively, calculated using the 
discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the Authority"s proportionate share of 
the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate 
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 

Authority"s proportionate share 
of the pension liability 

Special Funding Situation 

1% 
Decrease 

6.00% 

$2,841,680 

June 30, 2024 
At Current 

Discount Rate 
7.00% 

$2,138,605 

1% 
Increase 
8.00% 

$1,540,292 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 43:16A-15. local participating employers are responsible for 
their own contributions based on actuarially determined amounts. except where 
legislation was passed which legally obligated the State if certain circumstances 
occurred. For PERS. the legislation which legally obligates the State is found in Chapter 
133, P.L. 2001. This special funding situation is due to the State paying the additional 
normal cost related to benefit improvements from Chapter 133. Previously, this 
additional normal cost was paid from the Benefit Enhancement Fund (BEF). As of June 
30. 2024. there is no net pension liability associated with this special funding situation as 
there was no accumulated difference between the annual additional normal cost under 
the special funding situation and the actual State contribution through the valuation date. 

The amounts contributed by the State on behalf of the Authority under this legislation is 
considered to be a special funding situation as defined by GASB Statement No. 68. and 
the State is treated as a nonemployee contributing entity. Since the Authority does not 
contribute under this legislation directly to the plan (except for employer specific financed 
amounts). there is no net pension liability or deferred outflows or inflows to disclose in 
the notes to the financial statements of the Authority related to this legislation. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB} - GASB 75 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No. 75, 

"Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than 

Pensions". This statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing 

liabilities, deferred outflows and inflows of resources, and expenses for postemployment 

benefits other than pensions. OPEB obligations are non-pension benefits that the 

Authority has contractually or otherwise agreed to provide employees once they have 

retired and, in most instances, will be for retirement health, prescription and dental 

insurance coverage. 

Under current New Jersey budget and financial reporting requirements, the Authority is 

not required to fund any amounts in excess of their current costs on a pay-as-you-go 

basis or to accrue funds, create a trust or issue debt to finance their other post­

employment benefit liability. Additionally, the Authority is not required to recognize any 

long-term obligations resulting from OPEB on their financial statements. 

Plan Description and Benefits Provided 

The State Health Benefit Local Government Retired Employees Plan (the Plan) is a cost­

sharing multiple-employer defined benefit other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plan 

with a special funding situation. It covers employees of local government employers that 

have adopted a resolution to participate in the Plan. The Plan meets the definition of an 

equivalent arrangement as defined in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75, 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for the Postemp/oyment Benefits Other Than 

Pensions; therefore, assets are accumulated to pay associated benefits. 

The Plan provides medical and prescription drug coverage to retirees and their covered 

dependents of the employers. Under the provisions of Chapter 88, P.L 1974 and 

Chapter 48, P.L. 1999, local government employers electing to provide postretirement 

medical coverage to their employees must file a resolution with the Division. Under 

Chapter 88, local employers elect to provide benefit coverage based on the eligibility 

rules and regulations promulgated by the State Health Benefits Commission. Chapter 48 

allows local employers to establish their own age and service eligibility for employer paid 

health benefits coverage for retired employees. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) - GASB 75 /CONTINUED) 

Plan Description and Benefits Provided (Continued) 

Under Chapter 48. the employer may assume the cost of postrelirement medical 

coverage for employees and their dependents who: 1) retired on a disability pension; or 

2) retired with 25 or more years of service credit in a State or locally administered 

retirement system and a period of service of up to 25 years with the employer at the time 

of retirement as established by the employer; or 3) retired and reached the age of 65 

with 25 or more years of service credit in a State or locally administered retirement 

system and a period of service of up to 25 years with the employer at the time of 

retirement as established by the employer; or 4) retired and reached age 62 with at least 

15 years of service with the employer. Further. the law provides that the employer paid 

obligations for retiree coverage may be determined by means of a collective 

negotiations" agreement. 

In accordance with Chapter 330. P.L. 1997. which is codified in N.J.S.A 52: 14-17.321. 

the State provides medical and prescription coverage to local police officers and 

firefighters. who retire with 25 years of service or on a disability from an employer who 

does not provide postretirement medical coverage. Local employers were required to file 

a resolution with the Division in order for their employees to qualify for State-paid retiree 

health benefits coverage under Chapter 330. 

The State also provides funding for retiree health benefits to survivors of local police 

officers and firefighters who die in the line of duty under Chapter 271. P .L.1989. 

Pursuant to Chapter 78. P.L. 2011. future retirees eligible for postretirement medical 

coverage who have less than 20 years of creditable service on June 28. 2011 will be 

required to pay a percentage of the cost of their health care coverage in retirement 

provided they retire with 25 or more years of pension service credit. The percentage of 

the premium for which the retiree will be responsible will be determined based on the 

retiree"s annual retirement benefit and level of coverage. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) - GASB 75 (CONTINUED) 

Total Net OPEB Liability 

At June 30. 2024, the Plan reported a Liability of $4,710,744 for the Authority's 
proportionate share of the collective Net OPEB liability. The total Net OPEB Liability 
measured as of June 30. 2024 was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 
2023. which was rolled forward to June 30. 2024. 

The Authority's proportion of the Net OPEB Liability was based on the ratio of the plan 
members of an individual employer to the total members of the Plan's nonspecial funding 
situation during the measurement period July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. 

At June 30, 2024, the Authority's proportion was 0.026309 percent, which was an 
increase of 0.001096 percent from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the State reported OPEB expense of $4,973. This 
OPEB expense was based on the OPEB plans June 30, 2024 measurement date. 

At June 30, 2024, the State reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 

Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on OPEB plan investments 

Changes in proportion 
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Deferred 
Outflow of 
Resources 

$238,566 

787,547 

569,052 

$1,595,165 

Deferred 
Inflow of 

Resources 

$798,162 

781,954 

2,132 

140,578 

$1,722,826 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
OTHER THAN PENSIONS /OPES) - GASS 75 /CONTINUED) 

Total Net OPES Liability /Continued) 

Other local amounts reported by the State as the Authority"s proportionate share of 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPES will be 
recognized in the State"s actuarially calculated OPES (benefit)/expense as follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30, 

2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

Thereafter 

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs 

Amount 
($210,012) 

(41,615) 
63,817 

(30,942) 
11,386 
79,705 

($127,662) 

The actuarial assumptions vary for each plan member depending on the pension plan 
the member is enrolled in. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

Salary Increases*: 
Public Employees Retirement System (PERS): 

Initial Fiscal Year Applied 
Rate for All Future Years 2.75% to 6.55% 

Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS): 
Rate for All Future Years 3.25% to 16.25% 

*Salary increases are based on years of service within the respective plan. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
OTHER THAN PENSIONS /OPES) - GASS 75 (CONTINUED} 

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs /Continued} 

Mortality 

Pre-Retirement Mortality 

PERS 

PFRS 

Pub-2010 "General" classification headcount 
weighted mortality with fully generational mortality 
improvement projections from the central year using 
scale MP-2021 

Pub-2010 "Safety" classification headcount weighted 
mortality with fully generational mortality improvement 
projections from the central year using scale MP-2021 

Post-Retirement Mortality 

Chapter 330 Retirees Pub-2010 "Safety" classification headcount weighted 
mortality with fully generational mortality improvement 
projections from the central year using scale MP-2021 

Other Retirees Pub-2010 "General" classification headcount 
weighted mortality with fully generational mortality 
improvement projections from the central year using 
scale M P-2021 

Actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2023 valuation were based on the results of 
the PFRS and PERS experience studies prepared for July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021. 

100% of active members are considered to participate in the Plan upon retirement. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30, 2024 was 3.93%. This represents the municipal bond 
return rate as chosen by the State. The source is the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal 
Bond Index, which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an 
average rating of ANAa or higher. As the long- term rate of return is less than the 
municipal bond rate, it is not considered in the calculation of the discount rate, rather the 
discount rate is set at the municipal bond rate. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30. 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) - GASB 75 (CONTINUED) 

Health Care Trend Assumption 

For Pre-Medicare medical benefits, the trend rate is initially 7.50% and decreases to a 
4.50% long-term trend rate after nine years. For post-65 medical benefits PPO, the trend 
rate is increasing to 19.38% in fiscal year 2026 and decreases to 4.50% in fiscal year 
2034. For HMO, the trend rate is increasing to 20.15% in fiscal year 2026 and decreases 
to 4.50% in fiscal year 2034. For prescription drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 
12. 75% and decreases to a 4.50% long-term trend rate after seven years. For the 
Medicare Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.00%. 

Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in 
the Discount Rate 

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability associated with the Authority as of 
June 30, 2024, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as 
what the Net OPEB Liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate 
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 

Authority's proportionate share 
of the Net OPEB Liability 

1.00% 
Decrease (2.93%) 

$5,487,510 

At Discount 
Rate (3.93%) 

$4,710,739 

1.00% 
Increase (4.93%) 

$4,088,620 

Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in 
Healthcare Trends 

The following presents the total Net OPEB Liability associated with the Authority as of 
June 30, 2024, calculated using the healthcare trend rate as disclosed above as well as 
what the Net OPEB Liability would be if it was calculated using a healthcare trend rate 
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 

Authority's proportionate share 
of the Net OPEB Liability 

1.00% 
Decrease 

$3,984,330 
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Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rate 

$4,710,739 

1.00% 
Increase 

$5,644,710 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(10) ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPES) - GASS 75 (CONTINUED) 

OPES Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the OPES plan's fiduciary net position is available in the 

separately issued Financial Report for the State of New Jersey State Health Benefits 

Local Government Retired Employees Plan. The report may be obtained at State of New 

Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits P.O. Box 295 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-

0295 http://www.state.ni. us/treasury/pensions 

(11) INSURANCE 

The Authority is a member of the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund. 

The Fund was created on September 15, 1991, in accordance with P.L. 1983, C. 372, 

entitled "An act concerning joint insurance funds for local units of government, and 

supplementing Chapter 1 O of "Title 40A of the New Jersey statues." The Fund is both an 

insured and self-administered group of utility authorities established for the purpose of 

providing low cost insurance coverage and safety programs for the member utility 

authorities in order to keep insurance premiums, claims and administrative costs at a 

minimum. 

The following coverage's are offered by the Fund to its members: 

a. Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability 
b. Liability Other Than Motor Vehicles 
c. Property Damage Other Than Motor Vehicles 
d. . Motor Vehicle 
e. Environmental Liability 
f. Public Officials 
g. Employment Practices Liability 

The Joint Insurance Fund is also a member of The Municipal Excess Liability Joint 

Insurance Fund which provides excess coverage. 

A participating utility authority must remain in the Fund for the full term of membership 

unless earlier terminated by a majority vote of the Fund Commissioners or a two-thirds 

vote of the Executive Committee for non-payment of assessments or continued non­

compliance after written notice to comply with the by-laws or other obligations. 

Termination may occur only after proper notice has been given, in accordance with the 

Fund's by-laws. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

(12) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events occurring after the financial statement 

date through October 9. 2025. which is the date the financial statements were available 

to be issued. There are no other subsequent events that have occurred that require 

disclosure in the financial statements. 

(13) LITIGATION, CLAIMS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

The Authority is subject to extensive federal and state environmental regulations. The 

Authority"s management is not aware of any violations that may have a material effect on 

the financial statements. 

In the ordinary conduct of its business. the Authority may be a party to litigation. At 

November 30, 2024, in the opinion of management based upon consultation with legal 

counsel. there were no matters pending or threatened which would have a material 

adverse effect on the financial position of the Authority. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUES AND COSTS 

FUNDED BY OPERATING REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30 2024 

2024 
ADOPTED 
BUDGEI 2024 ACTUAL 

REVENUE 
Sewer Service Charges $ 6,235,000 $ 6,817,909 

Connection Charges 50,000 283,539 

Interest Income 100,000 226,318 

Inspection Fees 9,000 8,575 

Plan Review Fees 1,000 

Miscellaneous 1,000 321,668 

Interest on Delinquent Accounts 50,000 67,699 

Unrestricted Net Assets 274,500 274,500 

TOTAL REVENUE 6,720,500 8,000,208 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Administrative: 
Salaries and Wages 425,000 421,685 

Office Rent and Overhead 80,000 79,608 

Equipment Service and Maintenance 80,000 60,254 

Postage, Printing and Stationery Supplies 53,000 46,114 

Dues, Subscriptions, Tuition and Seminars 17,000 12,067 

Miscellaneous 7,500 6,115 

System Operating Expense: 
Salaries and Wages 1,000,000 834,291 

Utilllies 170,000 164,436 

Service, Repairs and Replacements 100,000 92,263 

Vehicle Operation and Maintenance 85,000 38,740 

Tools, Materials and Supplies 55,000 39,480 

Slate Mandated Programs"Permits 8,000 7,604 

Bioxide 30,000 23,431 

Wei Cleaning Service 25,000 9,300 

Miscellaneous 
Professional Services: 
Legal 20,000 7,498 

Financial 50,000 15,156 

Engineering 15,000 15,327 

Insurance and Bonding: 
Group Insurance Plan for Employees 450,000 480,032 

Other Insurance and Bond Premiums 88,000 93,459 

Statutory Expenditures: 
Socia! Security 105,000 105,090 

Disability/Unemployment Insurance 7,000 5,188 

Public Employees' Retirement System 250,000 216,632 

TOTAL $ 3,120,500 $ 2,773,769 
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2023ACTUAL 

6,252,299 
66,954 

138,199 
36,692 

3,991 
193,046 
69,034 

100,000 

6,860,215 

403,839 
74,598 
58,396 
43,546 
11,556 
8,516 

907,215 
172,419 
78,056 
80,067 
56,433 
7,235 

20,894 

20,894 

13,261 
45,244 

9,897 

405,157 
79,120 

100,035 
5,305 

211,249 

2,792,038 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUES AND COSTS 
FUNDED BY OPERATING REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30 2024 

2024 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 2024 ACTUAL 

Sewerage Treatment - Somerset-Raritan 
Valley Sewerag6 Authority $ 3,600,000 $ 3,302,358 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 6,720,500 6,076,127 

TOTAL COSTS FUNDED BY OPERATING REVENUES $ 6,720,500 $ 6,076,127 
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2023 ACTUAL 

3,414,119 

6,206,157 

6,206,157 



.is. 
0 

Fiscal Year 
Ending 

June 30, 

2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE OF THE AUTHORITY'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
LAST TEN YEARS 

Authority's 
Proportion Share 

Authority's of the Net Pension 

Authority's Proportionate Liability (Asset) 

Proportion Share Share of Authority's as a percentage 

of the Net Pension the Net Pension Covered-Employee of it's Covered-

Liability [Asset) Liability [Asset) Payroll Employee Payroll 

0.0128714559% $ 2,889,384 $ 787,641 366.84% 

0.0121264894% 3,591,518 885,867 405.42% 

0.0108167892% 2,517,976 851,782 295.61% 

0.0110349400% 2,172,725 797,535 272.43% 

0.0112062703% 2,019,200 920,430 219.38% 

0.0118549341 % 1,933,230 1,130,666 170.98% 

0.0146052968% 1,730,216 1,224,040 141.35% 

0.0146052968% 2,528,122 1,422,116 177.77% 

0.0162084984% 2,347,700 1,147,447 204.60% 

0.0157388681 % 2,138,605 1,277,214 167.44% 

Note: Schedule is intended to show ten year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available. 

SCHEDULE "R-1" 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

as a percentage 
of the total 

Pension Liability 

47.93% 
40.14% 
48.10% 
53.60% 
56.27% 
58.32% 
70.33% 
62.91% 
65.23% 
68.22% 
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Fiscal Year Contractually 
Ending Required 

June 30, Contribution 

2015 s 110,660 s 
2016 107,730 
2017 100,206 
2018 110,179 
2019 109,762 
2020 129,687 
2021 171,045 
2022 211,252 
2023 216,631 
2024 214,162 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE OF THE AUTHORITY'S CONTRIBUTIONS 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

LAST TEN YEARS 

Contributions in 
Relation to the 
Contractually Contribution 

Required Deficiency 
Contributions (Excess) 

110,660 -0- $ 

107,730 -0-
100,206 -0-
110,179 -0-
109,762 -0-
129,687 -0-
171,045 -0-
211,252 -0-
216,631 -0-
214,162 -0-

Note: Schedule is intended to show ten year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available. 

SCHEDULE "fl-2" 

Contributions as 
Authority's a Percentage of 
Covered- Covered-

Employee Employee 
Payroll Payroll 

787,641 14.05% 
885,867 12.16% 
851,782 11.76% 
797,535 13.81% 
920,430 11.93% 

1,130,666 11.47% 
1,224,040 13.97% 
1,422,116 14.85% 
1,147,447 18.88% 
1,277,214 16.77% 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE "R-3" 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSION (GASB 68) 
NOTE TO RSI Ill 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30. 2024 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (PERS) 

Change in benefit terms 

None 

Change in assumptions 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of 
June 30. 2024. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount 
rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current 
member contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the 
nonemployer contributing entity will be based on 100% of the actuarially 
determined contributions for the State employer and 100% of actuarially 
determined contributions for the local employers. 
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Fiscal Year 
Ending 

June~ 

2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE OF THE AUTHORITY'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPES LIABILIT'( 

STA_IE HEAL TH BENEFITS LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE:rlRED___l;MPLOYEES PLAI\I 

LAST TEN YEA8.;i_ 

Authortty's 
Proportion Share 

Authority's of the Net OPES 

Authority's Proportionate Liability (Asset) 

Proportion Share Share of Authority's as a percentage 

of the Net OPES the Net OPES Covered-Employee of it's Covered-

Liability Liability (Asset) Payroll Employee Payroll 

0.0219220% $ 4.475,549 $ 851,782 525.43% 

0.0222090% 3,479,399 797,535 436.27% 

0.0214610% 2,907,122 920,430 315.84% 

0.0259120% 4,650,326 1,130,666 411.29% 

0.0255810% 4,604,524 1,224,040 376.17% 

0.0254110% 4,103,774 1,422,116 288.57% 

0.0252130% 3,783,599 1,147,447 329.74% 

0.0263090% 4,710,744 1,277,214 368.83% 

Note: Schedule is intended to show ten year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available. 

SCHEDULE ";3_-1" 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

as a percentage 
of the total 

OPES Liability 

1.03% 
1.97% 
1.98% 
0.91% 
0.28% 
-0.36% 
-0.79% 
-0.89% 



Fiscal Year 
Ending 

June 30. 

2017 $ 

2018 
2019 
2020 

-I>- 2021 
-I>- 2022 

2023 
2024 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE OF THE AUTHORITY'S CONTRIBUTIONS 
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS LOCAL GOVERNMENT RETL8.EQ_E_MPLO'(EE PLAN 

LAST TEN YEARS 

Contributions in 
Relation to the Authority's 

Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered-

Required Required Deficiency Employee 

Contribution Contributions (Excess) Payroll 

126,176 $ 126. 176 $ -0- $ 851,782 

119.118 119.118 -0- 797.535 

83,756 83,756 -0- 920.430 

84,840 84,840 -0- 1,130.666 

92.827 92.827 -0- 1,224.040 

110.610 110.610 -0- 1,422.116 

122.788 122,788 -0- 1,147.447 

121,617 121,617 -0- 1,277,214 

Note: Schedule is intended to show ten year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available. 

SC;f:lEDULE"S-2" 

Contributions as 
a Percentage of 

Covered-
Employee 

Payroll 

14.81% 
14.94% 
9.10% 
7.50% 
7.58% 
7.78% 
10.70% 
9.52% 



THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

SCHEDULE "S-3" 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR OPEB (GASB 75) 
NOTE TO RSI Ill 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30. 2024 

STATE HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM (SHIP) 

Change in benefit terms 

None 

Change in assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 3.65% to 3.93% as of 
June 30. 2024. 
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THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

NOVEMBER 30, 2024 

GENERAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

NONE 
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